

No.19-1004

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET. AL., DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET. AL., PETITIONER

V.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**Counsel for Respondent
Team R. 49**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	vii
STATUTES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PLAIN-READING OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE PROVISION SECTION 365(C)(1) AND MAJORITY OF CASE LAW PROHIBIT RESPONDENT FROM ASSUMING THE LICENSE AGREEMENT WITHOUT RESPONDENT’S CONSENT.	7
A. Under 11 U.S.C. Section 365(c)(1), Petitioner Does Have the Right to Assume an Executory Contract Unilaterally.....	8
B. The Bankruptcy Code Provisions Section 365(f) and Section 365(c) Are Not in Direct Conflict With Each Other	12
C. As the Catapult Court Held, This Court Should Reject the Debtor’s Assumption of the Executory Contract Because What the Law Requires Outweighs Any Policy Considerations That May Exist	14
D. The Dissent Fails to Demonstrate How Substituting the Word “Trustee” With the Phrase “Debtor in Possession” Meets the Statutory Construction Standard of Absurdity	15
E. Because Recent Opinions Have Held A Court Cannot Render a Statute Invalid for Surplusage Reasons This Court Cannot Rely on the Surplusage Canon Here	16
F. Legislative History Does Not Establish that Petitioner's Assumption of the License Agreement Without Consent Is Proper.....	17

G. If This Court Chooses to Adopt the Actual Test for Policy Reasons with Respect to the Executory Contract Issue, then Such a Decision Would Create Severe Repercussions in and Outside of the Bankruptcy System 18

II. BANKRUPTCY CODE PROVISION SECTION 1129(A)(10) REQUIRES RESPONDENT’S VOTE FOR PETIONER’S PLAN CONFIRMATION..... 18

A. The Plain Language of Section 1129(a) and the Bankruptcy Code’s Canons of Construction Establish a “Per Debtor” Should Be Used In Confirming a Plan 19

B. The Plain Language of Section 1129 and the “Whole Act Rule” Canon of Construction Establish that a “Per Debtor” Approach Should Be Used In Confirming A Plan 20

C. Legislative History Indicates that Congressional Intent in Passing Section 1129(a)(10) Was to Afford Creditors More Protection in the Plan Confirmation Process 22

D. Adopting the Per Plan Approach to Section 1129(a)(10) Effectively Results in De Facto Substantive Consolidation of the Proposed Plan Without Satisfying the Various Elements Required In Substantive Consolidation 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	24
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	21
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>In re 222 Liberty Assoc.</i> , 108 Bankr. 971 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1990)	22
<i>In re Barakat v. Life Ins. Co. of Va. (In re Barakat)</i> , 99 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Barrington Oaks Gen. P’ship</i> , 15 B.R. 952 (Bankr. D. Utah 1981)	22
<i>In re Bloomingdale Partners</i> , 170 B.R. 984 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1994)	23
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>In re Catapult Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 165 F. 3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999);	8, 9, 13
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>In re Flora Mir Candy Corp.</i> , 432 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir.1970)	26
<i>In re Hobson Pike Assocs. Ltd.</i> , No. B76-2124A, 1977 WL 182364 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 1977). 22	
<i>In re James Cable Partners</i> , 27 F. 3d 534	8, 12
<i>In re L & J Anaheim</i> , 995 F.2d 940, 942 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d at 695 (6th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>In re Marietta Cobb Apartment Co.</i> , No. 76- B-1523, 1977 WL 182365 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 1977).....	22
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>In re Neuhoff Farms, Inc.</i> , 258 B.R. 343 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Norquist</i> , 43 B.R. 224 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 1984).....	7
<i>In re Oxford Royalty Mushroom Products, Inc.</i> , 46 B.R. 792 (Bankr. E.D. Pa 1985)	7
<i>In re Pine Gate Assocs. Ltd.</i> No. B75-4345A, 1976 WL359641 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 1976).....	21
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>In re Transwest Resort Properties, Inc.</i> , No. 10-37134 (Bankr. D. Ariz. Dec. 16, 2011).....	24
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del., 2011)	19, 26
<i>In re Trump Entm’t Resorts, Inc.</i> , 526 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Vecco Constr. Indus., Inc.</i> , 4 Bankr. 407 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1980).....	26
<i>In re Weinstein</i> , 272 F.3d 39 (1st Cir.2001)	6
<i>In re West Elec., Inc</i> 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).	8
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	20
<i>Lamie v. U.S.T.R.</i> , 540 U S. 526 (2004)	17
<i>Landreth Timber Co v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	18
<i>N.C.P. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	16
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F. 3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)	14
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC (In re Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC)</i> , 814 F.3d 993.....	18
<i>Unarco Indus., Inc. v. Kelley Co.</i> , 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972).....	9

<i>Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Bachner</i> , 865 F. 2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Windsor on the River Assocs. v. Balcov Real Estate Fin. (In re Windsor on the River Assocs.)</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993).....	23

Other Authorities

1 DAVID G. EPSTEIN, STEVE H. NICKLES & JAMES J. WHITE, <i>BANKRUPTCY</i> (1992).	13
2 Norton, <i>Bankr. L. & Prac.</i> , § 46:1.....	7
Bruce A. Markell, <i>Clueless on Classification: Toward Removing Artificial Limits on Chapter 11 Claim Classification</i> , 11 Emory Bankr. D. J. 1 (1994-95).....	22
<i>Countryman, Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Part I</i> , 57 Minn.L.Rev. 439 (1973).....	7
<i>National Bankruptcy Review Commission Final Report, Bankruptcy: The Next 20 Years</i> , Oct. 20, 1997.....	21
Peter E. Meltzer, <i>Disenfranchising the Dissenting Creditor through Artificial Classification or Artificial Impairment</i> , 66 Am. Bankr. L.J. 281 (1992).....	23

Legislative History

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984).....	23
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 348 (1977); S. REP. NO. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 59 (1978).....	9

Statutes

11 U.S.C § 365	1, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	19, 20
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	16
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....	21
